

No. 23-1087

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Tonya C. Huber,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Westar Foods, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska

**EN BANC BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

STEVEN WINKELMAN
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2564
steven.winkelman@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest 1

Statement of Issues 1

Statement of the Case 3

 A. Statement of the Facts. 3

 B. District Court and Panel Decisions. 6

Summary of Argument 9

Argument 11

 I. Disciplining an employee for a workplace policy violation that was caused by the employee’s disability, in at least some circumstances, constitutes discrimination “on the basis of disability” under the ADA. 11

 II. An employer acts “on the basis of disability” when its determination that an employee violated a workplace policy is premised on a belief about the existence, nature, or extent of the employee’s disability 19

Conclusion 29

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	23-24
<i>Anderson v. KAR Glob.</i> , 78 F.4th 1031 (8th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Bharadwaj v. Mid Dakota Clinic</i> , 954 F.3d 1130 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Brown v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 711 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Den Hartog v. Wasatch Acad.</i> , 129 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2, 16
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	25
<i>Gillen v. Fallon Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....	2, 23
<i>Gilooly v. Mo. Dep’t of Health & Senior Seros.</i> , 421 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Gruttemeyer v. Transit Auth.</i> , 31 F.4th 638 (8th Cir. 2022).....	2, 11
<i>Hill v. Walker</i> , 737 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24

<i>Hogarth v. Thornburgh</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1077 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	23
<i>Holly v. Clairson Indus., L.L.C.</i> , 492 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Huber v. Westar Foods, Inc.</i> , 106 F.4th 725 (8th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huber v. Westar Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 23-1087, 2024 WL 3892871 (8th Cir. Aug. 21, 2024)	3, 9
<i>Humphrey v. Mem’l Hosps. Ass’n</i> , 239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Hustvet v. Allina Health Sys.</i> , 910 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 2018)	2, 22
<i>Keith v. Cnty. of Oakland</i> , 703 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Kiel v. Select Artificials, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	11
<i>King v. Steward Trumbull Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 551 (6th Cir. 2022)	2, 18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	11
<i>McElwee v. County of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012)	13-14
<i>McGregor v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>McNary v. Schreiber Foods, Inc.</i> , 535 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 2008)	27

<i>Miners v. Cargill Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Neal v. E. Carolina Univ.</i> , 53 F.4th 130 (4th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Nunes v. Mass. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 766 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Otto v. City of Victoria</i> , 685 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	20, 24
<i>Richey v. City of Indep.</i> , 540 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2008)	7, 13
<i>Rinehart v. Weitzell</i> , 964 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Sanders v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 108 F.4th 1055 (8th Cir. 2024)	2, 16, 22, 23
<i>Sprenger v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of Des Moines</i> , 253 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2001)	2, 26
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	11-12
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	11
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	12
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016)	25

<i>Wallin v. Minn. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 153 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Weatherly v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2021)	2, 12, 16
<i>Williams v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 1305 (8th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Womack v. Munson</i> , 619 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1980)	7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12111.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12113.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 12116.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12117.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12205a.....	1
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327	28

Other Authorities

Adi Goldiner, <i>Moral Accommodations: Tolerating Impairment-Related Misconduct under the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 54 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 171 (2022).....	12
--	----

EEOC, *Applying Performance and Conduct Standards to Employees with Disabilities*, 2008 WL 4786697 (Sept. 2008) 14, 20

EEOC, *Diabetes in the Workplace and the ADA* (May 2013), <https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/diabetes-workplace-and-ada>14

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship under the ADA*, 2002 WL 31994335 (Oct. 2002)..... 15, 17, 18, 20

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Kelly Cahill Timmons, *Accommodating Misconduct under the Americans with Disabilities Act*, 57 Fla. L. Rev. 187 (2005).....12

Michael S. Verdichizzi, Note, *Understanding Terminations for “Disability-Caused Misconduct” As Failures to Provide Reasonable Accommodation*, 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1735 (2022)12
